

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

101 W. Colfax Avenue, Suite 800
Denver, Colorado 80202

FILED Document
CO Court of Appeals
12CA0596
Filing Date: Jan 17 2013 06:12PM MST
Transaction ID: 49005480

**DISTRICT COURT, SAN MIGUEL COUNTY,
COLORADO**

Trial Judge: James Schum
Case No: 10CV79

Appellants:

LESLIE R. EVANS and ESTHER H. EVANS,

v.

Appellees:

BCB PROPERTIES, LLC, a Colorado limited liability
company, and ALAN TOWBIN, Individually.

Attorney for Appellants:

Daniel A. Gregory
GREGORY, GOLDEN & LANDERYOU, LLC
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1199 Main Avenue, Suite 213
Durango, CO 81301
Phone: (970) 247-3123
Fax: (970) 247-8293
E-mail: Daniel@daglaw.com
Atty. Reg. No.: 22949

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No: **12CA0596**

Division:

Courtroom:

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

101 W. Colfax Avenue, Suite 800
Denver, Colorado 80202-

**DISTRICT COURT, SAN MIGUEL COUNTY,
COLORADO**

Trial Judge: James Schum
Case No: 10CV79

Appellants:

LESLIE R. EVANS and ESTHER H. EVANS,

v.

Appellees:

BCB PROPERTIES, LLC, a Colorado limited liability
company, and ALAN TOWBIN, Individually.

Attorney for Appellants:

Daniel A. Gregory
GREGORY, GOLDEN & LANDERYOU, LLC
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1199 Main Avenue, Suite 213
Durango, CO 81301

Phone: (970) 247-3123

Fax: (970) 247-8293

E-mail: Daniel@daglaw.com

Atty. Reg. No.: 22949

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No: **12CA0596**

Division:

Courtroom:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. THE UNREBUTTED RELEVANT EVIDENCE ESTABLISHED A NUISANCE AS A MATTER OF LAW	1
1. Standard of Review	1
2. The Brewpub’s Prior Existence, the Quantity of Beer Produced, Whether it Increased, and Testimony from its Brewmaster is Irrelevant	2
3. The Relevant Facts are Undisputed By Any Competent Evidence and Result in a Conclusion of a Nuisance as a Matter of Law	3
B. THE DECLARATION DID NOT BAR A NUISANCE CLAIM WHERE THE BREW PUB’S OPERATION WAS CONDITIONED ON A REASONABLE USE	5
1. Standard of Review	5
2. A Reasonable Use is Not a Use Which Causes Nausea, Headaches, and Unmarketability Because the Space and its Equipment Are Not Maintained and Operational	5
C. THE EVANSES HAD NO DUTY TO MITIGATE BY REPAIRING BCB’S UNIT; CONVERSELY, BCB HAD BOTH A LEGAL DUTY AND CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATION TO MAINTAIN ITS UNIT SO THAT ITS USE COMPLIED WITH THE DECLARATION BY BEING “REASONABLE”	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
1. Standard of Review	9
2. Colorado Law and the Other Jurisdictions Share the Rule that a Victimized Homeowner is Not Required to “Mitigate” a Nuisance by Repairing His Offending Neighbor’s Property	9
a. The majority of the work necessary to mitigate the brewery odor from escaping the pub and invading the neighboring property had to be done in the BCB-owned brewpub space	9
b. The Evanses had no legal duty to mitigate	12
c. Even if such a duty existed, the Evanses satisfied it	12
D. CAUSATION FOR BOTH FORMS OF DAMAGES WAS CONVINCINGLY DEMONSTRATED	15
1. Standard of Review	15
2. Causation was Established in Two Distinct, Non-Duplicative Measures	15
E. ATTORNEY FEES SHOULD BE AWARDED UPON REVERSAL	18
III. CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19
REBUTTAL APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Allison v. Smith</i> , 695 P.2d 791 (Colo.App. 1984)	2
<i>Bledsoe Land Co. LLP v. Forest Oil Corp.</i> , 277 P.3d 838 (Colo.App. 2011)	5
<i>Burt v. Beautiful Savior Lutheran Church</i> , 809 P.2d 1064 (Colo.App. 1990)	13
<i>Cary v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 68 P.3d 462 (Colo. 2003)	9
<i>Desimone v. Mutual Materials Co.</i> , 162 P.2d 808 (Wash. 1945)	12
<i>Fair v. Red Lion Inn</i> , 943 P.2d 431 (Colo. 1997)	10, 15
<i>Fibreglas Fabricators, Inc. v. Kylberg</i> , 799 P.2d 371 (Colo. 1990)	8
<i>Francis ex rel Goodridge v. Dahl</i> , 107 P.3d 1171 (Colo. App. 2005)	13
<i>Johnston v. City of Galva</i> , 147 N.E. 453 (Ill. 1925)	12
<i>Koontz v. Rosener</i> , 787 P.2d 192 (Colo.App. 1989)	15
<i>Miller v. Carnation Co.</i> , 564 P.2d 127 (Colo. App. 1977)	6
<i>Oresta v. Romano Bros., Inc.</i> , 73 S.E.2d 622 (W.Va. 1952)	12
<i>People v. Kaiser</i> , 32 P.3d 480 (Colo. 2001).	4, 15
<i>People v. Platt</i> , 81 P.3d 1060 (Colo. 2004)	7, 15
<i>Staley v. Sagel</i> , 841 P.2d 379 (Colo. App. 1992)	6
<i>Sullivan v. Davis</i> , 474 P.2d 218 (Colo. 1970)	11
<i>Swieckowski v. City of Ft. Collins</i> , 934 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1997)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Sylvester v. Jerome</i> , 34 P. 760 (Colo. 1893)	11
<i>Weize Co., LLC v. Colorado Reg'l Const., Inc.</i> , 251 P.3d 489, 496 (Colo. App. 2010)	1
<i>Woodward v. Bd. of Directors of Tamarron</i> , 155 P.3d 621 (Colo. App. 2007)	3
<u>STATUTES</u>	
C.R.S. § 13-17-202	18
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
66 C.J.S., Nuisance, § 177.....	12
39 AM.JUR., <i>Nuisances</i> , § 138	12
15 AM.JUR., <i>Nuisances</i> , § 41	12
